

In the Court of the Additional District & Sessions Judge, 2nd Court,
Balurghat, Dakshin Dinajpur.
Special Case No.30 of 2021 (CIS No.116/2021)
CNR NO : WBDD01-001640-2021
Present :- Sujata Kharga (J.O Code No.WB 00602).

12

01.12.2021

Record is put up today on the strength of a petition filed by Ld. Advocate for the accused person.

A bail application along with fresh Vokalatnama is filed on behalf of the accused person namely Mithu Rabidas

Ld. Advocate for the accused person and Ld. P.P both are present.

Heard both sides.

Ld. Advocate for the accused person submits that the accused person is innocent and he has been falsely implicated in the present case. Ld. Advocate for the accused person also submitted that the accused person is a local resident, has his dwelling house, landed property and there is no chance of absconding, if granted bail.

Ld. P.P raised strong objection for bail application.

Considered.

Perused the materials on record and the statement of the V.G. recorded u/s.164 Cr.P.C.

On perusal of the record as well as the statement of victim u/s.164 of Cr.P.C. No where in the statement of the victim there was anything as regards involvement of this accused person namely Mithu Rabidas, I am inclined to allow bail to accused person namely Mithu Rabidas.

Considering the same I am of the opinion that, the accused namely **Mithu Rabidas** may find bail of Rs.2,000/- with one registered surety of subject to satisfaction of the Ld. C.J.M, Balurghat, Dakshin Dinajpur i.d. to J.C.

If on bail, to 21.01.2022 for appearance.

Let a copy of this order be sent to the Ld. C.J.M, Balurghat, Dakshin Dinajpur for information.

To date.

Dict. & Corr. by me.

Judge.

**Spl. Judge (under POCSO Act)-cum-ADJ,
2nd Court, Balurghat, Dakshin Dinajpur.**

**In the Court of the Additional District & Sessions Judge, 2nd Court,
Balurghat, Dakshin Dinajpur.**

Special Case No.30 of 2021 (CIS No.116/2021)

CNR NO : WBDD01-001640-2021

Present :- Sujata Kharga (J.O Code No.WB 00602).

**StateVs.... Mithu Rabidas, S/o-Shibnath Rabidas of Benipur, PS Tapan,
D/Dinajpur.**

**Tapan P.S case No.239/2021, dt.01.08.2021 U/s-363/365 of IPC Adding Sec.9 of
Prohibition of Child Marriage Act, & R/W Section 4 of Protection of Children from
Sexual Offence Act.**

Copy of Order

12

01.12.2021

Record is put up today on the strength of a petition filed by Ld. Advocate for the accused person.

A bail application along with fresh Vokalatnama is filed on behalf of the accused person namely Mithu Rabidas.

Ld. Advocate for the accused person and Ld. P.P both are present.

Heard both sides.

Ld. Advocate for the accused person submits that the accused person is innocent and he has been falsely implicated in the present case. Ld. Advocate for the accused person also submitted that the accused person is a local resident, has his dwelling house, landed property and there is no chance of absconding, if granted bail.

Ld. P.P raised strong objection for bail application.

Considered.

Perused the materials on record and the statement of the V.G. recorded u/s.164 Cr.P.C.

On perusal of the record as well as the statement of victim u/s.164 of Cr.P.C. No where in the statement of the victim there was anything as regards involvement of this accused person namely Mithu Rabidas, I am inclined to allow bail to accused person namely Mithu Rabidas.

Considering the same I am of the opinion that, the accused namely **Mithu Rabidas** may find bail of Rs.2,000/- with one registered surety of subject to satisfaction of the Ld. C.J.M, Balurghat, Dakshin Dinajpur i.d. to J.C.

If on bail, to 21.01.2022 for appearance.

Let a copy of this order be sent to the Ld. C.J.M, Balurghat, Dakshin Dinajpur for information.

To date.

Dictated & corrected by me

Sd/-
Judge

Sd/-

Spl. Judge (under POCSO Act)-cum-ADJ,
2nd Court, Balurghat, Dakshin Dinajpur.

=0=0=0=0=0=0=0=

Memo No.: 489/ADJ-II

Dated : 01.12.2021

Copy forwarded for information and taking necessary action to the Ld. CJM, Dakshin Dinajpur at Balurghat

Spl. Judge (under POCSO Act)-cum-ADJ,
2nd Court, Balurghat, Dakshin Dinajpur.