

In the Court of the Additional District & Sessions Judge, 2nd Court,
Balurghat, Dakshin Dinajpur.
Special Case No.30 of 2021 (CIS 116/2021)
CNR NO : WBDD01-001640-2021
Present :- Sujata Kharga (J.O Code No.WB 00602).

22

01.02.2021

Record is put up on the strength of a petition filed by Ld. Advocate for the accused persons.

Both the accused persons namely, **Ajijur Sarkar and Sahanaj Sarkar @ Bibi** surrendered before this Court. They are taken into custody.

A bail petition along with Vokalatnama has been filed on behalf of the accused persons.

The said bail petition is taken up for hearing. Heard Ld P.P and Ld. Defence Counsel.

Ld. Advocate for the accused person that the Hon'ble High Court has granted anticipatory bail to the accused persons namely, **Ajijur Sarkar and Sahanaj Sarkar @ Bibi** in **CRM No.8806 of 2021**.

It appears from the record (**Special case No.30/2021 and in the above referred CRM case**) that the accused persons namely, **Ajijur Sarkar and Sahanaj Sarkar @ Bibi** were granted anticipatory bail from the Hon'ble High Court in **CRM No.8806 of 2021 vide order dated.25.01.2022**.

Heard Ld. PP-in-charge. Ld. PP-in-charge also submitted that the present accused persons have granted bail u/s-438 Cr.P.C. from the Hon'ble High Court.

Accordingly, the accused-petitioners namely, **Ajijur Sarkar and Sahanaj Sarkar @ Bibi** shall be released on bail upon furnishing a bond of Rs.10,000/- each with two sureties of like amount each, one of whom must be local, to the satisfaction of the Ld. C.J.M, Balurghat, Dakshin Dinajpur i.d. to J.C till 23.02.2022.

If on bail, to 23.02.2022 for appearance, supply of copy & charge.

Let a copy of this order be sent to the Ld. C.J.M, Balurghat, Dakshin Dinajpur for information.

Recall Process.

Dict. & Corr. by me.

Judge.

**Spl. Judge (under POCSO Act)-cum-ADJ,
2nd Court, Balurghat, Dakshin Dinajpur.**

In the Court of the Additional District & Sessions Judge, 2nd Court,

Balurghat, Dakshin Dinajpur.

Special Case No.30 of 2021 (CIS 116/2021)

CNR NO : WBDD01-001640-2021

Present :- Sujata Kharga (J.O Code No.WB 00602).

StateVs.... 1. Ajijur Sarkar, S/o-Lt. Jabbar Mohammad @ Abdul Jabbar & 2. Sahanaj Sarkar @ Bibi W/o- Ajijur Sarkar of Basuria Singh Para, PS-Tapan, Dist.D/Dinajpur.

Tapan P.S case No.239/2021, dt.01.08.2021, U/s-363/365 I.P. Code & R/W Section 9 of the Prohibition of Child Marriage Act and Section 4 of POCSO Act.

Copy of Order

22

01.02.2021

Record is put up on the strength of a petition filed by Ld. Advocate for the accused persons.

Both the accused persons namely, **Ajijur Sarkar and Sahanaj Sarkar @ Bibi** surrendered before this Court. They are taken into custody.

A bail petition along with Vokalatnama has been filed on behalf of the accused persons.

The said bail petition is taken up for hearing. Heard Ld P.P and Ld. Defence Counsel.

Ld. Advocate for the accused person that the Hon'ble High Court has granted anticipatory bail to the accused persons namely, **Ajijur Sarkar and Sahanaj Sarkar @ Bibi** in **CRM No.8806 of 2021**.

It appears from the record (**Special case No.30/2021 and in the above referred CRM case**) that the accused persons namely, **Ajijur Sarkar and Sahanaj Sarkar @ Bibi** were granted anticipatory bail from the Hon'ble High Court in **CRM No.8806 of 2021 vide order dated.25.01.2022**.

Heard Ld. PP-in-charge. Ld. PP-in-charge also submitted that the present accused persons have granted bail u/s-438 Cr.P.C. from the Hon'ble High Court.

Accordingly, the accused-petitioners namely, **Ajijur Sarkar and Sahanaj Sarkar @ Bibi** shall be released on bail upon furnishing a bond of Rs.10,000/- each with two sureties of like amount each, one of whom must be local, to the satisfaction of the Ld. C.J.M, Balurghat, Dakshin Dinajpur i.d. to J.C till 23.02.2022.

If on bail, to 23.02.2022 for appearance, supply of copy & charge.

Let a copy of this order be sent to the Ld. C.J.M, Balurghat, Dakshin Dinajpur for information.

Recall Process.

Dict. & Corr. by me.

Sd/-

Judge.

Sd/-

**Spl. Judge (under POCSO Act)-cum-ADJ,
2nd Court, Balurghat, Dakshin Dinajpur.**

=0=0=0=0=0=0=0=0=

Memo No.: 57 (2) /ADJ-II

Dated : 01.02.2022

Copy forwarded for information and taking necessary action to :-

1. The Chief Judicial Magistrate, Balurghat, Dakshin Dinajpur.
2. The I/C, Tapan P.S.

**Spl. Judge (under POCSO Act)-cum-ADJ,
2nd Court, Balurghat, Dakshin Dinajpur.**