

**In the Court of Special Judge cum- Additional District and Sessions  
Judge, 2nd Court, Dakshin Dinajpur at Balurghat.**

**Special Case No- 30 /2021 (Regd. No. 116 /21)**

Tapan P.S. Case No. 239/2021 dated 06-03-2021

U/s-363 IPC

State Vs- Sahin Sarkar @ Rahul

**Present- Shri A.K. Singha Mahapatra**

ADJ., Spl. Court in ch. of,

Spl. Judge (under POCSO Act)-cum-ADJ,

2<sup>nd</sup> Court, Balurghat, Dakshin Dinajpur.

01

08-09-2021

Received the case record from the Court of Ld. Chief Judicial Magistrate, Balurghat, Dakshin Dinajpur.

On perusal of the case record it appears that this case was originally registered before the Court of Ld. Chief Judicial Magistrate, Balurghat, Dakshin Dinajpur vide G.R. Case No. 1004/2021, Tapan P.S. Case No. 239 dated 06-03-2021 U/s-363 IPC against the unknown miscreant.

At this stage on 05-09-2021, I.O. files a petition with a prayer for adding Section 9 of the Prohibition of Child Marriage Act and Section 4 of POCSO Act and Ld. Chief Judicial Magistrate, Balurghat, Dakshin Dinajpur has sent this case record to this Court vide order dated 07-09-2021 as the case is exclusively triable by this Special Court.

Accused Sahin Sarkar @ Rahul is in J.C.

Perused all. Considered.

**Let the case be registered as special case one.**

Date already been fixed by Ld. Chief Judicial Magistrate, Balurghat, Dakshin Dinajpur

To 09-09-2021 for production & report in final form and hearing the petition filed by the I.O. **for adding Section 9 of the Prohibition of Child Marriage Act and Section 4 of POCSO Act.**

ADJ., Spl. Court in ch. of,

Spl. Judge (under POCSO Act)-cum-ADJ,

2<sup>nd</sup> Court, Balurghat, Dakshin Dinajpur.