

**In the Court of the Additional District & Sessions Judge, 2<sup>nd</sup> Court,**

**Balurghat, Dakshin Dinajpur.**

**Special Case No.30 of 2021 (CIS No.116/2021)**

**CNR NO : WBDD01-001640-2021**

**Present :- Ananta Kumar Singha Mahapatra (J.O Code No.WB 00902).**

**06**

**04.10.2021**

Record is put up today for passing necessary order.

Received original seizure list dated 03.10.2021 and photo copy of Zimmanama from the I.O. of this case. Seen.

Let the same be kept with the record.

Today the IO of this case files a prayer for Potency Test of the accused Sahin Sarkar @ Rahul. Perused the said prayer. Considered.

The prayer of the I.O regarding the Potency Test of the accused is allowed.

The Superintendent of Balurghat District Hospital is hereby requested to make necessary arrangement for Potency Test of accused Sahin Sarkar @ Rahul, S/o-Ajjur Sarkar of Basuria Singh Para, P.S Tapan, Dist.-Dakshin Dinajpur on 06.10.2021 and to submit a report to this Court on the date fixed i.e on 08.10.2021.

S.I Hiranmay Tribedy, I.O of this case is hereby directed to produce said accused Sahin Sarkar @ Rahul before the Superintendent of Balurghat District Hospital on the date fixed.

The Superintendent of Balurghat District Correctional Home is hereby directed to make necessary arrangement for production of said accused from said Correctional Home before the Superintendent of Balurghat District Hospital on the date fixed.

To date i.e **08.10.2021** for report from the Superintendent of Balurghat District Hospital and production of said accused Sahin Sarkar @ Rahul from J.C before this Court and for report in final form.

Let a copy of this order be sent to the Superintendent of Balurghat Dist. Correctional Home, Superintendent of Balurghat District Hospital and the I.O, SI Hiranmay Tribedy for information and taking necessary action.

Dictated & Corrected by me.

**Sd/-**

**Judge**

**Sd/-**

**Spl. Judge (under POCSO Act)-cum-ADJ,  
2<sup>nd</sup> Court, Balurghat, Dakshin Dinajpur.**