

In the Court of the Additional District & Sessions Judge, 2nd Court,
Balurghat, Dakshin Dinajpur.
Special Case No.30 of 2021 (CIS No.116/2021)
CNR NO : WBDD01-001640-2021
Present :- Sujata Kharga (J.O Code No.WB 00602).

14

14.12.2021

Record is put up today on the prayer of Ld. Advocate for the accused person.

A bail application has been filed on behalf of the accused Sahin Sarkar @ Rahul.

The said bail petition is taken up for hearing.

Ld. Advocate for the accused person and Ld. P.P both are present.

Heard both sides.

Ld. Advocate for the accused Sahin Sarkar @ Rahul submits that the accused is innocent and he has been falsely implicated in the present case. Ld. Advocate for the accused also submitted that the accused is in custody since 24.08.2021 and he is local resident, has his dwelling house, landed property and there is no chance of absconding, if granted bail.

Ld. P.P raised strong objection for bail application.

Considered.

Considering the facts and circumstances of the case and the fact that charge sheet has already been submitted, I am not inclined to allow the bail application.

Hence, the bail prayer of accused Sahin Sarkar @ Rahul is hereby rejected.

To date **(21.01.2022)**.

Dictated & Corrected by me.

Judge.

**Spl. Judge (under POCSO Act)-cum-ADJ,
2nd Court, Balurghat, Dakshin Dinajpur.**